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DEPARTMENT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE FOR UNCOMMON HEROES*
STATE CONVENTION

JUNE 3-§5, 2022

On Friday June 3, 2022, at 9am the 102" Department of New Hampshire Veterans of Foreign Wars Convention and 92
Department of New Hampshire VFW Auxiliary was opened by Convention Co-Chairman Joe and Sandy Clark. The
Honor Detail from Howard Shawney Post 816 Posted Colors, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance by Chief of Staff Bill
Ryan. Introductions were made for the following

Rita McCabe, State President

Russ Norris, State Commander

Linda Theroux, National District Councilmember District 1
Joe Clark, National Councilmember for NH

Paul Lloyd, National Inspector General

Cortina Barnes, Past National President

John Moon, Past Commander in Chief

Credentials were handed and brief remarks were made by the Department and National Leaders.

Out of State Guests were introduced, Past State Presidents from the Department of Maine Auxiliary, Brenda Blair, and
Lynn Dutton.

JOINT PRESENTATIONS OF AWARDS:

Americanism

Auxiliary

Div1 st Mt Prospect 4483
2nd Milton Memorial 8393

Div2 st Nashua 483
2nd Pelham Memorial 10722

Div3 1st Maple Wheadon 4479
2nd Keene Daley Whipple 799

Div4 1st Jaffrey Memorial 5613
2nd White Mountain 2520

Divs 1st Derry Memorial 1617
2nd Merrimack 8614

Veterans of Foreign Wars

1st Post Derry Memorial 1617
2nd Nahua Post 483
3rd Merrimack Post 8641

Community Service




Auxiliary

Div1 1st
2nd
Div2 1st
2nd
Div3 1st
2nd
Div4 1st
2nd
Divs 1st
2nd

Mt Prospect
Rodney A White Sr

Haverhill Memorial
Pelham Memorial

Hudson Memorial
Maple Wheadon

White Mountain
Concord

Merrimack
Winchester

Veterans of Foreign Wars

1st (Tie) John W. Weeks

2nd
3rd
Legislative
Auxiliary
Div1 1st
2nd
Div2 1st
2nd
Div3 1st
2nd
Div4d 1st
2nd
Divs 1st
2nd

John H. Hargreaves

Haverhill Memorial

Charlestown Memorial

Rodney A. White Sr
Milton Memorial

Pelham Memorial
Haverhill Memorial

Keene Daley Whipple

Charlestown

Jaffrey Memorial
White Mountain

Winchester Memorial

Derry Memorial

Veterans of Foreign Wars

1st

Hospital
Auxiliary

Div1 st
2nd

Div2 1st
2nd

Concord

Rodney A White Sr
Milton Memorial

Pelham Memorial
Haverhill Memorial

4483
8270

5245
10722

5791
4479

2520
1631

8641
3968

3041
10722
5245

8497

8270
8393

10722
5245

799
8497

5613
2520

3968
1617

1631

8270
8393

10722
5245



Div3 1st Hudson Memorial 5791
2nd Keene Daley Whipple 799

Div4 1st Concord 1631
2nd Jaffrey Memorial 5613
Divs st Merrimack 8641
2nd Derry Memorial 1617

Veterans of Foreign Wars

1st (Tie) Haverhill Memorial 5245

Maple Wheadon 4479
2nd Concord 1631
3 John W, Weeks 3041

Special Guest
Gov Sununu

| want to talk of a couple things, there is a lot going on in there is a huge opportunity in the world of Veterans. Covid was
absolutely miserable, we can’t sugar coat that one. It was a really tough 2 years. The people at the veteran’s home did a
phenomenal job getting us through some really tough circumstances. The key is here in NH we don’t want to take our eye
off the ball. Because we are a smaller state, we need to keep our eye on the details regardless of what the situation is.
We have to make sure everything come thru the corner office. Not saying that | have the final say on everything, but |
have the responsibility of managing. So where are we going with Veterans Services. We are going to build this facility in
Franklin that is going to be state of the art unlike anything you have seen in this country. It will be bringing all the non-
profits together making sure there is a central location. We want everyone to know this is a state for Veterans. We want
them in our economy and workforce we want them in all the different parts of what we are trying to do. The location in
Franklin lets think bigger there are a lot of areas we want to put the money and we are. This is a chance the bring this
concept together to really centralize everything. All the amazing Veterans services across the state will be brought
together to aid Veterans. We want to make a seamless transition from active service.

Gov. Sununu signing law that says veterans no longer paying tolls for funeral.

Stay positive and grow your programs at the local level.

Dave Tille, Director of Vet Services at Harbor Cares

Housing issues for Veterans 120 in the state of NH. Harvard Care is working hard to get these people homes. We need
help if you know someone that needs help call hotline.

Youth Activities

Auxiliary

Div1 st Rodney A White 8270
2nd Milton Memorial 8393

Div2 1st Pelham Memorial 10722

2nd Haverhill Memorial 5245

Div3 1st Keene Daley Whipple 799

2nd Hudson Memorial 5791
Div4 1st Concord 1631
2nd Jaffrey Memorial 5613
Divs 1st Derry Memorial 1617

2nd John W. Weeks 3041



Veterans of Foreign Wars

1st Charlestown Memorial 8497
2nd Hudson Memorial 5791
3 Laconia Post 1670
Membership
Auxiliary
Div1 st Rodney A White 8270
2nd Mt. Prospect 4483
Div2 1st Pelham Memorial 10722
2nd Oliver LaCasse 808
Div3 st Keene Daley Whipple 799
2nd Maple Wheadon 4479
Div4d 1st Concord 1631
2nd Jaffrey Memorial 5613
Div5 1st Merrimack 8641
2nd Derry Memorial 1617

Veterans of Foreign Wars

Will be done at Picnic in August

Veterans and Military Support

Auxiliary

Div1 1st Rodney A. White 8270
2nd Milton Memorial 8393

Div 2 1st Pelham Memorial 10722
2nd Nashua 483

Div 3 1st Hudson 5791
2nd Keene Daley Whipple 799

Div4 1st Jaffrey 5613
2nd White Mountain 2520

Div5 1st Merrimack 8641
2nd Derry 1617

Veterans and Foreign Wars

1st John H Hargreaves 10722
2nd Merrimack 8641
3rd Keene Daley Whipple 799

Outstanding Presidents

Tara MacKillop 3041



Donna Bagley
Naomi Sobecky
Frank Clayton
Terry Beamon
Theresa Lloyd
Sara Vaira

Gloria Ruff

Kathy Donald
Trish St. Germaine
Madelyn Dreusicke
Nathanial Nicholas
Colleen Pierce
Deb Berube

Kathy Donald

Julie DeRubeis

Safety

Veterans of Foreign Wars

1t Pelham Memorial
2nd Kingston
3d  Derry Memorial

Buddy Poppy and National Home

Auxiliary

Div 1 1st Rodney A. White
2nd Milton Memorial

Div2 1st John H Hargreaves
2nd Haverhill Memorial

Div3 1st Hudson
2nd Keene Daley Whipple

Div4 1st Concord

2nd Jaffrey
Div5 1st Derry Memorial
2nd Merrimack

Veterans of Foreign Wars

Most Poppies Purchased

(Tie) Nashua
Derry
Best Reporting
1st Hudson
2nd John H Hargreaves
3rd Merrimack

National Home

Veterans of Foreign Wars

5245
4479
8641
8497
1631
1617
799
3968
5791
10722
8393
2520
1698
District 5
District 6

10722
1088
1617

8270
8393

10722
5245

5791
799

1631
5613

1671
8641

483
1617

5791
10722
8641



1st Howard H. Shawney 816

2nd White Mountain 2520
3 John W. Weeks 3041
Publicity

Veterans of Foreign Wars

1st Nashua 483
2nd Charlestown Memorial 8497
3rd Kingston Memorial 1088

Service Officer

Outstanding Service Officer of the Year
William Kingston, Emerson Hovey Post 168

Past State Commander Awards

PSC John Rubery Award, Most donations to Homeless Veterans
John H. Hargreaves Memorial Post 10722

PSC Robert Brochu Award, Most Donations to Cancer Aided Research
Hudson Memorial 5791

PSC Daniel J Loud Award, Most donations for the nursing scholarship
Hudson Memorial 5791

PSC John Packard Award, Most donations to National Home
Howard Shawney Post 816

PSC John W. Smart Award, Most Donations to NH Veterans Home
(Tie) Hudson Memorial 5791
Derry Memorial 1617

PSC Dana Hussey Award, Most donations to Veterans and Military Service
Fuller-Covey Post 2181

Veterans of Foreign Wars Donations

Special Olympics $1012
Cancer Aided Research $962
VMS $1227
Veterans Cemetery $1014
White River Junction $989
Manchester VA $974
National Home $5540.67
Veterans Home $1229
Special Project Donations $8012
Auxiliary

NH Vet Home $433
Manchester VA $434

White River Junction $433



VFW OQutstanding Award

Tim O’Hearne Dept Inspector

Dreusicke Distinguished Service Award

VFW  Paul Lloyd
Aux Rita McCabe

Mark Detering from Building Dreams for Marines mission to tell you what we do. If a vet has a mobility issue we will
rebuild kitchen, ramp to house, etc.

Doris Brock talking about toxic exposure in the military. Started tracking exposure in military, we have lots of bases that
have exposure. We have so many people that need our help. If you know people that need help, please contact us.

Kim McKay Commandant to Veterans Home

Thank you for all your help, these Veterans are a lot happier because of you. If you wish to be a volunteer, please reach
out to our volunteer department on our website.

At 3 pm Committee Members meet in the Lamplighter room; The By-Laws Committee had no bylaws to consider. The
Resolutions Committee had none to consider at this time. The Rules Committee approved their rules and will present at
the business meeting on Saturday morning.

At 4:00 The participants held a Memorial Service Rehearsal in the Shelbourne Room.

At 7:00 pm the Patriotic Rally and gathering was held with a Hawaiian Theme in the Shelburne Room.

Saturday June 4, 2022

The Joint Memorial Service was held in the Shelburne Room at 8am on June 4. We memorialized Past Department
Commander Eugene Pawlik (2002-2003) and Past Department Presidents Fran Flanders (1996-1997), Donna Knapper
(2005-2006) and Jackie Nevin (2007-2008).

At 9:15 Commander Norris opened the Business Session in the Lamplighter Room. We had the report of the “Report of
Committee on Convention Rules” after Chairman Corrow’s reading of the rules, Committee Co-Chair Darwin Beeman
made the motion to accept the rules as read the motion was seconded by Committee member Dan Milligan. No further
discussion, motion passed. (Encl 1)

Resolutions Committee had no report as there was not any submitted.

Greg Lynch gave 18t report of the registration/credentials.

Military Order of the Cooties Liaison Richard Tripp gave a brief update of the Status of the Cooties in NH and encouraged
all who are qualified to join.

Warren Perry, Deputy Adjutant General of NH National Guard gave an update on the NG, Department of Military and
Veteran Services and the Veterans Cemetery.

The Auxiliary entered the room to hear from Senator Hassan. Senator Hassan updated us on the National Legislation
that She has been working on for the Military and Veterans.

Executive Councilor Joe Kenny gave a brief on what the executive council does and the work they are doing on behalf of
Veterans here in NH.

Chris Scott from Senator Shaheen’s office read a letter from the Senator.

Brett Levasseur from Congressman Pappas’s office read a letter from the Congressman.



Auxiliary Leadership came in to address the Members and Thank us for the support we give them.
John Randolph from Harmony Homes explained his company’s mission and ongoing projects in the Dover area.

Christina Lonigro from Advocate Health Advisors explained Her company’s mission.

NEW BUSINESS

1. The Department will be manning a Membership Tent at bike week (June 11-19) and will need volunteers to
assist.
2. Bike Runs, Unmet needs fundraisers, The NH VFW will be working with the VFW Foundation and Harley

Davidson to host 3 Bike Runs and will need Volunteers.

Commander Norris introduced Past Department Commanders.
11:00 AM. REGISTRATION CLOSED

11:15 Greg Lynch, Chairman of the Registration/Credentials Committee gave their final report and Delegates Registered:
8 Line Officers
5 Past Department Commanders
24 Post Commanders
37 Delegates
156 Votes
Total 164

Commander Norris opened the Nominations and Elections of the State Officers for the ensuing year 2022-2023.

Commander : Leon Rideout

Nomination: Joe Clark

Second: Jorg Dreusicke

As there weren’t any other nominations, Commander Norris declared the Office filled by acclamation.

Sr. Vice Commander : Dennis Querrard

Nomination: Garrett Sevard

Second: Leo Frizzell

As there weren’t any other nominations, Commander Norris declared the Office filled by acclamation.

Jr. Vice Commander : Andrew Corrow

Nomination: David Tinkham

Second: Lenny Perkins

As there weren’t any other nominations, Commander Norris declared the Office filled by acclamation.

Quartermaster: Chris Pierce

Nomination: Greg Lynch

Second: Jorg Dreusicke

As there weren’t any other nominations, Commander Norris declared the Office filled by acclamation.

Judge Advocate: Richard Tripp

Nomination: Jorg Dreusicke

Second: Timm Grant

As there weren’t any other nominations, Commander Norris declared the Office filled by acclamation.

Chaplain: Lenny Perkins
Nomination: Robert Hodgkin
Second: Jason Kelley



Chaplin: Darwin Beeman

Nomination: Thomas St Pierre

Second: Bill Ryan

Vote: Lenny Perkins 52 Darwin Beeman 114

Surgeon: Timm Grant

Nomination: Richard Tripp

Second: Jorg Dreusicke

As there weren’t any other nominations, Commander Norris declared the Office filled by acclamation.
Commander Norris asked if there was any more business to come before the convention:

Delegate Hugh Lee, Post Judge Advocate Post 1617 requested a QM report which was denied as we don’t discuss
money on the Convention floor.

Delegate Hugh Lee, Post Judge Advocate, Post 1617 asked why the Derry Post bylaw change(s) wasn’t discussed, the

first one dated March 9 was found to be contrary to the National bylaws by the District 6 Commander. The 2™ one dated
April 13 was not sent out correctly IAW Department Bylaws Article XVI, All Posts and Council Members did not receive a

copy.

Delegate Hugh Lee, Post Judge Advocate Derry 1617 submitted a handwritten Resolution (Encl-2), IAW the Convention
Rules it was submitted to the Resolutions Committee.

Recessed following elections

Closing Prayer by Chaplain Andy Corrow
Salute to the Colors by Chief of Staff Bill Ryan
4:30 P.M. Cocktail hour (Lamplighter Room)

5:30 P.M Convention Banquet (Shelburne Room)

SUNDAY, JUNE 5, 2022

At 9 am Commander Norris reconvened the Convention.

Open Prayer by Chaplain Andy Corrow.

Commander Norris addressed the resolution submitted on Saturday by Delegate Huge Lee, Post 1617, He ruled it not in
order as the proposed resolution already is codified in the Department Bylaws (Article X, Section 3) and the National
Bylaws (Sec 518 (a) (4) (J)).

Being no further business we moved on to the Joint Installation.

Installing Officers were Paul Lloyd and Linda Meader they installed the Officers and appointed Chairman (list is included)

After the installation Hats and Pins were presented and placed. Incoming Commander and President made their brief
remarks.

Chaplain Andy Corrow gave the benediction.

Commander Norris and President McCabe jointly Closed the Convention



(ENCL-1)

To: The Delegates of the 102" Annual Department Convention, Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States,
Department of New Hampshire.

Your Committee on Convention Rules with ---3---- members present met at the Town and Country in Shelburne NH and
agreed on the following recommendation which are respectfully submitted for your considerations.

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

That, with the exception noted below, Roberts Rules shall be recognized as the parliamentary authority for this
convention.

That, when a desire to make a motion or address the Convention he or she shall rise, address the Chair, as
“Comrade Department Commander” and state his or her name and Post number before proceeding.

That, the debate be limited to Ten minutes each for each speaker.

That, a delegate shall be permitted to speak but twice on a single subject, or any pending resolution, except by
consent of two thirds of the voting strength of the Convention present, except that the Chairman of the
Convention Committee may speak as often as is necessary in Connection with reports of their committees, and
that in the event of a controversy the presiding officer shall ot entertain any motion which will curtail further
debate without affording the maker of the motion or a member of the particular group presenting the resolution an
opportunity for final rebuttal.

That, all resolutions offered on the floor at the Convention or otherwise, shall be in writing, automatically and
without reading, be referred to a committee for a report.

That, no person not a duly accredited delegate or member of the Department Convention shall participate in
debate, directly or indirectly, in a viva voice on any subject before the Convention.

Voting: The delegate or delegates of a Post present at a meeting of the Department Convention shall be entitled
to vote the full strength to which the Post is entitled. Should there be a division among the delegates, the
delegates present shall cast their pro-rata share of the total voting strength of the Post. For purposes of this
section a Pot Commander shall be considered a delegate.

That, on roll calls, the Chairman or acting Chairman on each delegation shall poll his delegation on the floor and
shall announce the vote on his delegation.

Delegations may arrive at a vote in any manner they see fit but shall announce it in terms of full units and not in
terms of a fractional part of a voice.

When the report of the Chairman of the delegation is not acceptable to all members of the delegation and a poll
of the Department delegate of said Department, the Adjutant shall poll the delegates without discussion of the
question.

Voting shall be by acclamation, except when a roll call can be demanded by three (3) delegates representing
three (3) different Posts in the Department.

Nominating speech for the Department Officers shall be limited to five minutes each, not more than one
seconding speech will be made for any candidate and such speech shall not exceed two minutes, nomination of
Department Officers will be held according to the National Constitution and By-Laws, Article 5, Section 516.
Delegates and persons recognized by the chair shall be entitled to a respectful hearing and the chair shall have
the authority to clear the gallery of the floor or have the Sergeant at Arms escort from the floor any persons who
may create any disturbances which interferes with the orderly procedure of the Convention.

Committee (signed)

Andy Corrow, Chairman
Darwin Beeman, Co-Chairman
Robert Blad

Dan Milligan

Josh Denton
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Commander: Leon Rideout

Sr. Vice: Denis Querrard

Jr. Vice: Andrew Corrow
Quartermaster: Chris Peirce

Adjutant: Paul Lloyd

Judge Advocate: Richard Tripp
Surgeon: Timm Grant

Chaplain: Darwin Beeman

Past State Commander: Russell Norris
District #1 Commander: Peter McGillen
District #4 Commander: Paul Lloyd
District #5 Commander: Thomas St. Pierre
District #6 Commander: Paul Roy
District #7 Commander: Dave Tinkham
Service Officer: John Barrett
Membership Chair: Bill Ryan

Buddy Poppy Chairman: Chris Pierce
Legislative Chair: Jorg Dreusicke

VMS Support: Mark McCabe

Board Of Managers: Sue Cuddy

Board Of Managers: Paul Lloyd
Veterans Home Act: Sue Cuddy
Hospital Chairman: Timm Grant

VAVS Manchester Chair: Jorg Dreusicke
Homeless Veterans: Jorg Dreusicke

OTI Chairman Glenn Della Monica
POW/MIA Chair: Jason Kelly

Publicity Chair: Lenny Perkins
Community Service Chair: Darwin Beeman
National Home Chair: Dave Ouellette
Safety Chair: Jason Kelly

Youth Activities / Scouting Chair: Timm Grant
SVA Liaison: John Mclintear

MOC Liaison: Richard Tripp

Historian: Lenny Perkins

CMDRS Testimonial: Hillary Seeger
Convention Chair: Joe Clark

Special Project Chair: Denis Querrard
Sergeant at Arms: Travis Bill

Web Master: Lenny Perkins



DEPARTMENT OF NH VFW

VOTING STRENGTH

N
counct oF wnsT® T
NAME VOTES
COMMANDER NORRIS 1
SR. VICE RIDEOUT 1
JR. VICE QUERRARD 1
QUARTERMASTER | LYNCH 1
JUDGE ADVOCATE | TRIPP 1
SURGEON PERKINS 1
CHAPLAIN CORROW 1
ADJUTANT LLOYD 1
INSPECTOR O'HEARNE 1
CHIEF OF STAFF RYAN 1
PAST STATE CMDR|  BEEMAN 1
DISTRICT #1 McGILLAN 1
DISTRICT #4 GRANT 1
DISTIRCT#5 | ST. PIERRE 1
DISTRICT#6 | REYNOLDS 1
DISTRICT #7 TINKHAM 1
CosTs VOIS —rpenaTH
NAME POST _ [MEMBERS VOTES
BARTLETT 5386 32 2+1 No Vote
BEDFORD 8401 77 3+1 3
BENNINGTON 8268 30 141 No Vote
BERLIN 2520 177 6+1
BRISTOL 10640 32 2+1
CHARLESTOWN 8497 131 5+1
CLAREMONT 808 77 341 3
CONCORD 1631 292 10+1
CONTOOCOOK 11490 34 2+1 No Vote
DERRY 1617 171 741 7
FRANKLIN 1698 204 g+1 8
GROVETON 6808 30 2+1
HAMPSTEAD 11254 37 2+1 No Vote
HINSDALE 4234 56 2+1 No Vote
HOLLIS 11373 47 2+1 2
HUDSON 5791 186 7+1
JAFFREY 5613 121 541 No Vote
KEENE 799 145 6+1
KINGSTON 1088 135 5+1
LACONIA 1670 222 7+1
LANCASTER 3041 182 6+1
LEE 10676 a7 2+1 2
LITTLETON 816 157 6+1
MANCHESTER 8214 206 8+1
MERRIMACK 8641 170 6+1 6
MILFORD 4368 156 6+1 No Vote
MILTON 8303 70 3+1
NASHUA 483 208 8+1 8
N.HAVERHILL 5245 78 3+1 No Vote




DEPARTMENT OF NH VFW

VOTING STRENGTH

NORTHWOOD 7217 51 3+1 No Vote
OSSIPEE 8270 42 2+1 No Vote
PELHAM 10722 105 4+1 4

PLYMOUTH 4483 31 2+1
PORTSMOUTH 168 169 6+1 6
RAYMOND 4479 70 341
SALEM 8546 155 6+1 6
SOMERSWORTH 4485 107 4+1
W. LEBANON 9552 47 2+1 No Vote
WHITEFIELD 10675 35 2+1 No Vote
WINCHESTER 3968 124 5+1 5
st ST ATE o ANDERS
NAME YEAR VOTES
SMART 1981-82 GUEST GUEST
ROBICHAUD 1984-85 GUEST GUEST
HUSSEY 1996-97 1
CHEVALIER 1998-99 1
CHAMPAGNE 1999-00 1
CARON 2000-01 1
MCKINNON 2001-02 1
O'NEIL 2003-04 1
MCKEATING 2004-05 1
YOUNG 2005-06 1
GREENLAW 2006-2007 1
MILLER 2009-2010 GUEST GUEST
OUELLETTE 2010-2011 1
LLOYD 2011-2012 1
LYNCH 2012-2013 1
MCCABE 2014-2015 1
CHIPOLA 2015-2016 1
BROWN 2016-2017 1
CLARK 2017-2018 1
RYAN 2018-2019 1
PEIRCE 2019-2020 1
BEEMAN 2020-2021 1
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